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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:842

ANSWERED ON:27.11.2012

ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER BGREI

Agarwal Shri Rajendra;Mani Shri Jose K.;Ray Shri Saugata;Sardinha Shri Francisco

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched a programme namely "Bringing Green Revolution in Eastern India” (BGREI), a sub-scheme of Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY);

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the achievements made in various eastern States under the programme;

(d) whether the Government proposes to step up the production of Basmati rice in Punjab and Haryana which is facing acute water shortage due to depletion of ground water resources; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken or being taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRITARIQ ANWAR)

(@) & (b): Yes, Madam. In order to address the constraints that limit the productivity of rice based cropping systems in eastern India, the Government launched a programme namely "Bringing Green Revolution in Eastern India (BGREI)" -as a sub scheme of Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) during the year 2010-11 with an allocation of Rs. 400 crores in seven states viz.,, Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Odisha, Eastern Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. The programme has been continued since then with an allocation of Rs. 400 crore in 2011-12 which was enhanced to Rs. 1,000 crore in 2012-13.

(c): The focused efforts over the past three years of implementation of BGREI and other crop development programmes such as National Food Security Mission (NFSM), Macro Management of Agriculture (MMA) and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) have resulted in significant increase in share of eastern region in the total production of rice in the country. A record production of 53.34 million tonnes of rice has been achieved by the region out of total rice production of 104.32 million tonnes in 2011-12 as per Fourth Advance Estimates. State-wise production figures of rice in the region for 2011-12 is given as under:

(Lakh Tonnes)
S1. State Normal 2011-12 %
No. (4th increase
Advance from
Estimates) normal

Assam 29.31 40.09 36.78
Bihar 42.52 72.01 69.36
Chhattisgarh 47.96 60.28 25.69
Jharkhand 25.84 34.18 32.23
Odisha 62.37 58.15 (=) 6.77
Uttar Pradesh 115.59 140.25 21.33
West Bengal 102.45 148.53 44.98
Total for 426.04 553.49 29.92
seven States
All-India 940.20 1043.22 10.96
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(d) & (e): Considering the over exploitation of limited natural resources of north western region due to rice cultivation, Government is giving emphasis on increasing rice production in the resource rich eastern region of the country. There is, therefore, no programme of the Government to actively promote Basmati rice in Punjab and Haryana.
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